Actuarial loss recognised in OCI  8.99  (2.53)
Net gratuity cost  21.31  13.44
Assumptions
Discount rate  6.75% p.a  7.50% p.a
Mortality rate  100% of IALM

2012-14
 100% of IALM

2012-14
Attrition rate upto 30 years

-20%
31-40 years - 9%
above 40 years-

1%

upto 30 years
-20%

31-40 years - 9%
above 40 years-

1%
Retirement age  58 years  58 years
Salary increase   2.0% p.a for

first 3 years,
3.0% p.a for next

4 years and 4%
thereafter

  3.0% p.a for
first 3 years,

4.0% p.a for next
4 years and 5%

thereafter

Notes to standalone financial statements
(Rupees in millions, except share and per share data, unless otherwise stated)

170

	 The estimates of rate of escalation in salary considered in actuarial valuation, take into account inflation, seniority,
promotion and other relevant factors including supply and demand in the employment market.

	 The expected rate of return on plan assets is based on the average long term rate of return expected on investments
of the fund during the estimated term of obligation.

	 Sensitivity analysis

	 The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumptions are as below:

As at March 31, 2025 As at March 31, 2024

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate (1% movement)  (8.00)  9.33  (9.30)  10.89
Future salary growth (1% movement)  5.40  (5.49)  6.40  (6.30)
Attrition rate (50 % movement)  2.27  (2.84)  2.57  (3.14)
Mortality rate (10% movement)  0.11  (0.11)  0.12  (0.12)

	 Maturity profile of defined benefit obligation:

Particulars As at
March 31, 2025

As at
March 31, 2024

Within 1 year  3.83  5.10
2-5 years  12.42  14.67
6-10 years  19.67  23.13
More than 10 years  144.58  182.84

	 Assumptions regarding future mortality are based on published statistics and mortality tables.

	 Estimate of amount of contribution in the immediately next year is ₹ 80.10 Million (previous year ₹ 73.17 Million)

	 As at March 31, 2025  and March 31, 2024, 100% of the plan assets were invested in insurer managed funds.

	 The defined benefit plan expose the Company to actuarial risks such as longevity risk, interest rate risk and market
(investment) risk.

	 As at March 31, 2025, the weighted average duration of defined benefit obligation based on discounted cashflows is
12 years (March 31, 2024- 12 years)